Janvikas Shikshan Sanstha Yeoda's

## Arts Commerce College, Yeoda

Tq. Daryapur Dist: Amravati,

Maharashtra, PIN: 444706



## D.V.V.

## **CLARIFICATION**

For

5.1.1: Percentage of students benefited by scholarship and free-ship provided by the institution, Government and Non-government bodies, industries, individuals and philanthropist during the last five years.

# SCOMMERCE CONTRACTOR OF THE PERSON OF THE PE

### Janvikas Shikshan Sanstha, Yeoda's

## Arts-Commerce College Yeoda

Tq. Daryapur, Dist. Amravati, Maharashtra, 444706

Affiliated to S.G.B. Amravati University, Amravati (M.S.)

Recognized by U.G.C. u/s 2(f) & 12B & NAAC

Phone No: 07224-237063 Email: accollegeyeoda@gmail.com College Code: 155

Website: www.accy.ac.in

Sau. Sulbhatai M. Kokate Shri Gajananrao N. Kokate Dr. Y.G. Singh

President Secretary Principal

Mobile: 9967963999 Mobile: 9970163075 Mobile: 9657233055

## **DECLARATION**

This is to declare that the Information, Photos, Reports, True Copies, Numerical Data, etc. furnished in this file as supporting documents is verified by IQAC and found correct.

**IQAC** Coordinator

Internal Quality Assurance Cell Arts Commerce College, eoda

Tq. Daryapur, Dist. Amravati

Principal

PRINCIPAL

Arts-Commerce College Yeoda, Dist. Amravati Janvikas Shikshan Sanstha Yeoda's

## Arts Commerce College, Yeoda

Tq. Daryapur Dist: Amravati,

Maharashtra, PIN: 444706



## INDEX

## POLICY DOCUMENTS OF THE HEI FOR AWARD OF NON GOVT. SHOLARSHIP AND FREE-SHIP

Sr. No.	Name of Document	Page No.
1.	Policy Documents of award of Scholarship & Free-ship	4-6

**IQAC** Coordinator

Coordinator

Internal Quality Assurance Cell Arts Commerce College, eoda Tq. Daryapur, Dist. Amravati Principal

PRINCIPAL

Arts-Commerce College Yeoda, Dist. Amravati





## Arts-Commerce College Yeoda

Tq. Daryapur, Dist. Amravati, Maharashtra, 444706

Affiliated to S.G.B. Amravati University, Amravati (M.S.)

Recognized by U.G.C. u/s 2(f) & 12B & NAAC Accredited B+

Phone No: 07224-237063 Email: accollegeyeoda@gmail.com College Code: 155

Website: www.accy.ac.in

Shri Gajananrao N. Kokate

**Secretary** 

Mobile: 9970163075

Dr. Y.G. Singh

Principal

Mobile: 9657233055

## **POLICY DOCUMENT**

## AWARD OF SCHOLARSHIP AND FREE SHIP

### **Introduction:**

Scholarships serve as a vital means of financial aid, particularly for students from economically disadvantaged backgrounds, enabling them to pursue their academic aspirations unhindered. At Arts Commerce College, Yeoda, we are dedicated to ensuring equal access to education by providing scholarships and freeships to deserving students. Through faceplate with government entities and initiatives like the MAHADBT & NSP Portals, the college endeavors to facilitate students' access to various scholarship programs. This policy delineates the goals, structure, and operational procedures of the

Scholarship Committee in ensuring equitable and transparent distribution of financial assistance to eligible students.

### **OBJECTIVES:**

- **1. Accessibility**: To ensure that education remains accessible to all students, irrespective of their socio-economic status, caste, or creed.
- 2. **Empowerment**: To motivate and empower tribal students to pursue higher education, thereby fostering their academic growth and development.
- **3. Retention**: To reduce the dropout rate among students from marginalized communities, including SC, ST, VINT, OBC, EWS, and SBC categories, by providing them with essential financial support.
- **4. Support**: To offer continuous support to students from economically disadvantaged backgrounds by providing scholarships and freeships to alleviate financial burdens associated with education.
- **5. Comprehensive Development**: To create an enabling environment for the holistic development of economically weaker and other marginalized students through higher education opportunities.
- 6. **Facilitation:** To facilitate students in accessing various scholarship and freeship schemes offered by governmental and non-governmental agencies, thereby enhancing their educational opportunities.

### **COMPOSITION OF COMMITTEE:**

The Scholarship Committee also referred to as the Student Development Cell, is constituted in adherence to the guidelines outlined by Sant Gadge Baba

Amravati University. The committee consists of members appointed by the college administration, including faculty members and administrative staff.

#### **OPERATIONAL PROCEDURES:**

- **1. Awareness**: The college will introduce eligible students, particularly those from marginalized backgrounds, to various scholarship and freeship schemes during the admission process to ensure broad awareness.
- **2. Application Process**: Interested students will submit their scholarship and freeship applications to the college, which will be reviewed by a designated scrutiny committee.
- **3. Evaluation**: The scrutiny committee will assess the eligibility of applicants based on predetermined criteria and guidelines established by relevant authorities.
- **4. Decision Making**: The committee will make decisions regarding the allocation of scholarships and freeships in line with the directives of the principal and pertinent authorities.
- **5. Disbursement**: Upon approval, scholarships and freeships will be disbursed to eligible students to support their educational expenses and alleviate financial burdens.

Arts Commerce College, Yeoda, remains steadfast in its commitment to fostering an inclusive learning environment where every student has the opportunity to realize their academic potential. Through the implementation of this policy, we aim to promote equity, access, and excellence in education for all our students.